assign  to the City  savings  and loan  certificates  or shares,  or both,  in the same amount  as

required  on such  bond.

SECTION  6: Fee,  The  Grantee  shall  pay  to the  City  the following  fees pursuant  to the following

requirements:

A) An  initial  franchise  fee of  twelve  thousand  nine  hundred  forty-three  dollars  ($12,943.00)

pursuant  to Section  13.10.010  of  Chapter  13.10,  Division  1, of  Title  13 of  the South  Gate

Municipal  Code,  prior  to the adoption  of  this  Ordinance.

B) A  base annual  fee for  times  hereafter  specified,  in lawful  money  of  the United  States,  as

[...]

Clerk  and assign  to the City savings  and loan certificates  or shares,  or both, in
the  same  amount  as required  on such  bond.

SECTION  6: Fee. The Grantee  shall pay to the City the following  fees  pursuant  to the
following  requirements:

A)  An initial franchise  fee of eleven thousand  two hundred  fifty five dollars

($11,255.00) pursuant to Section 13.10.010 of Chapter 13.10,  Division I  of Title
13 of  the South  Gate  Municipal  Code,  prior  to the  adoption  of this  Ordinance.

B) A base annual  fee for times  hereaffer  specified,  in lamul  money  of the United
States,  as provided  for  in the Section  623'l.5  of the California  Public  Utility  Code,